NOTICE OF MEETING

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Thursday, 25th January, 2024, 8.45 pm — Londesborough Room,
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 (watch the live
meeting recording here)

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Friends of Alexandra Palace Ms Annette Baker
Three Avenues Residents' Association Mr Jason Beazley
Friends of Alexandra Park Mr John Chilton
Warner Estate Residents' Association WERA Mr Etain Casey
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal Mr Donald McKenzie
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Residents' Association Mr Duncan Neill
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee  Mr Jacob O'Callaghan
Palace View Residents' Association Mr Hugh Williams
Alexandra Palace Television Group Mr John Thompson
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association Mr John Wilkinson
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre Mr Nigel Willmott
Campsbourne Community Collective Ms Natalie Rusby

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE TRUSTEE BOARD MEMBERS
Councillor Emine Ibrahim (Chair of APPCT Board)

Councillor Sean O’Donovan (Vice Chair APPCT Board)
Councillor Anne Stennett

Councillor Ahmed Mahbub

Councillor Sarah Elliott

Councillor Nick da Costa

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

Haringey



The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
NOMINATION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.
New items will be dealt with under item 14 below).

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING TO FOLLOW
To agree the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 30 Nov 2023, the
Statutory Advisory Committee held on 30 November 2023 and the Trustee
Board Minutes on 9 November 2023 and 14 December 2023 as a correct
record.

CEO'S GENERAL UPDATE REPORT (PAGES 1 -10)

To consider the general update on activities in the Park and Palace.

FABRIC MAINTENANCE PLAN (PAGES 11 - 18)



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

To consider the annual update report on repairs and maintenance progress
since 2022 and the priorities for the next year.

MATTERS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS

CHARTER, WORKSHOP ACTIONS & FOLLOW-UP (PAGES 19 - 22)
To consider the amended charter and action plan.

NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS' FEEDBACK

VIEWS/ QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 5.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To note the dates of future meetings.

Boshra Begum, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Email: boshra.begum@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Wednesday, 17 January 2024



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 7

*AN,
\j" ?
Y PALACE 7V

MEETINGS OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE
& THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2024

Report Title: General Update
Report of: Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace
Purpose: To update the Advisory and Consultative Committees on

Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust activities and the
events programme.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A

Recommendations

e Advisory Committee:
To consider and note the content of the report and agree any comments /
advice to the Trustee Board.

e Consultative Committee:
To consider and note the content of the report and provide any feedback to
the SAC and Trustee Board.

Executive Summary

2.1 The Statutory Advisory Committee (SAC) was established by the Alexandra
Park and Palace Act, 1985 and its remit includes advising the Trustees on
activities and events, car parking arrangements, planning related matters and
maintenance of the Park. SAC membership consists of 8 Council Members
and 8 representatives from residents’ associations from specified surrounding
areas. The Consultative Committee (CC) was created to extend the Trust’s
engagement with a wider group of representatives of appropriate local and
national organisations.

2.2  This report provides both Committees with a general update including Creative
Learning, Park, Property and Events activity.

2.3 The SAC and the CC are invited to consider the information during their
respective meetings and provide advice or feedback to the Trustee Board.



Page 2

Planning and Strategic Project Updates

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

The Grove Masterplan:

The SAC & CC are invited to a Joint SAC/CC meeting in between their
respective meetings on 25" January to meet the public engagement
specialists undertaking the first phase fact-finding exercise to establish how
users and non-users feel about The Grove, what improvements or changes
they would like to see and provide recommendations on next steps.

North East Office Building Repairs:

Following a competitive tender exercise, ROOFF Limited have been appointed
as the Main Contractor. The first phase of works will start in January after the
Christmas break. The programme is expected to run until end of May 2024.

Campsbourne Building Reactivation

Discussions have been taking place about reactivating the building for
community use. We are working to find a solution to a funding gap in order to
bring the building up to the required standards for allowing public access.

Northern Area of the Park: Online visitor survey was launched in October to
gather feedback and opinions on the northern part of the Park (skatepark,
playground and Boating Lake). The purpose of the survey is to gather data
that can be used to build the case for moving forward with improvement
projects and to help with funding asks.

The People’s Picture (150 Lifetimes)

The project will culminate in the installation of a giant mural in the East Court,
as well as the replacement of the various interpretation / information boards
located around external areas of eastern end of the building (the BBC Tower,
Transmitter Hall). Statutory applications including Listed Building Consent and
Advert Consent will be required and, at the time of writing this report, are
expected to have been drafted for submission to the Planning Authority in
January.

Café Restaurant

A multidisciplinary team are currently working on layout designs (RIBA 0-2)
which will be discussed with the Planning Authority prior to a formal application
bein
[...]
 tonnes) and slightly higher than the pre-pandemic figure
of 152.2 tonnes in 2018. The highest number registered was 181.9 tonnes in
2020.

This year the park team have increased collaboration with external volunteer
groups, in particular the involvement of The Conservation Volunteers (TCV).
Large corporate teams have provided support in expanding paths in the
Blandford area, improving visibility, enhancing safety for the public, and
maintaining tidiness. Gardening volunteers have been active caring for the
Park's formal horticultural features, including the Rose Garden, south front
lavender beds, and wildflower bed. They have also contributed to the
installation of new planters by the Theatre Courtyard.

Significant efforts have been dedicated to enhancing traffic safety throughout
the Park. In addition to the annual hard surface survey and repairs and
continuous road signage maintenance, new road line markings were completed
in April 2023. Temporary road safety measures were implemented near the
farmers market site, and speed limit signs are currently being installed at the
Paddocks slip road.

In 2023, eight new memorial benches were installed, and three benches were
renovated with the financial support of bench donors. Additionally, three new
rubbish bins were installed, replacing the most damaged ones. A process for
refurbishing notice boards has been established; two signs will be taken off-site
at a time for refurbishment and temporary signage will be in place during the
process, which will include fundraising messaging to contribute towards the

work.



6.5

6.6

Page 4

Additional security staff were deployed on New Year’s Eve to oversee the
€6,000 people who attended the site to watch fireworks across the London
skyline. The road was closed to traffic (with the exception of buses and
emergency vehicles) from 9pm and the South Terrace was fenced off to
protect the building. Whilst no major incidents were recorded, fireworks were
launched from the South Slo
[...]
 ADVISORY COMMITTEE
& THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2024

Report Title: Annual Review of Fabric Maintenance & Repairs
Report of: lain McDonald, Head of Property & Facilities
Purpose: To inform the Committees of the annual review of the Fabric

Maintenance Plan (FMP)

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A

Recommendations

1.1 To consider and note the maintenance and repairs progress made in 2022/23
and 2023/24 (including scheduled work not yet conducted) and priorities for the
next year.

Introduction

2.1 A Fabric Maintenance Plan (FMP) was produced in 2014 and has since
provided a schedule for building fabric and services repairs and renewals, over
a ten-year timeframe.

2.2 Annual reporting on progress against the plan has become difficult as additional
work not included in the plan has been conducted such as the East Wing
Restoration Project. 59% of the original building fabric repair items on the FMP
were still outstanding at end of Year 9 and are unlikely to be achieved in the
remaining year of the scheduled plan. Therefore, as we approach the end of the
ten year plan, rather than a schedule, the FMP will continue to be used as a
framework for repairs and maintenance planning.

2.3 An annual review of the fabric maintenance plan will continue to be conducted
to assess the current state of our facilities and identify priorities for maintenance
and improvements. This report aims to summarise the key findings and
recommend priorities for the board of trustees' approval.

2.4  Areport of last year’s progress and 2023/24 to date can be found in Appendix
1.



3.

Page 12

Key Findings

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Structural Integrity:

A structural survey has taken place and revealed several priority areas that
require attention, including roof repairs and bridge repairs.

We have identified 147 Great Hall roof glazing units for immediate replacement
and a requirement to carry out extensive repairs on our Emergency Exit Bridge
serving the Great H
[...]
 the charitable purpose to uphold, maintain and

repair the Palace. These measures will not only ensure the safety and functionality of

our facilities but also contribute to our long-term sustainability and success as outlined
in the Vision.

Risk

6.1

6.2

Due to limited resources the Trust has had to spend below the recommended
amount to bring the fabric and services into good condition within the 10-year
plan and the general condition has only improved slightly in certain areas and
29% of the building remains derelict. Q4 2023/24 will see conservation repairs
of the North East Office Building (NEOB) further to the successful application to
Historic England, and further funding applications will be made in 2024/25 to
bring this area back from dereliction and into public use.

The Trust holds valid Public and Employer Liability Insurance and property
insurance (with specialist insurers for historic buildings) as previously reported.
The insurers are fully aware of the building condition and our programme of
repair and maintenance, and their representatives attend annual meetings and
inspections of the building. Any areas or faults highlighted by the insurers at
the time of inspection are prioritised and the insurers are kept well informed of
the progress to avoid any risk of invalidating the insurance by not complying
with insurers' recommendations.



10.

Page 14

Legal Implications

7.1  The functions of the Trust stipulated in the Alexandra Park and Palace Acts and
Orders include: to uphold, maintain and repair the Palace as a place of public
resort. Under charity law the Trustee Board Members also have individual and

collective responsibility for safeguarding the Charity’s assets for the benefit of
the public.

7.2  The Council’'s Head of Legal & Governance has been consulted in the
preparation of this report and has no comments.

Use of Appendices

Appendix 1 — Year 9 (2022/23) and Year 10 (2023/24) Progress

Background Papers - APP Fabric Maintenance Plan
[...]
a spends to
date.

Installing safe access to all roof areas has been deferred one further year (with
previous progress on EWRP and WYP in Year 4 and part Great Hall in Year 3), due to



Page 18

other H&S and operational priorities. Further elements of the Listed Building Consent
for Great Hall roof access upgrade will be realised as part of the Skywalk (rooftop
adventure) to assist with the attraction but to also improve maintenance access
provision.

Further planned work in the remainder of 2023/24
Sector 3 — Service Yard & Stores, and North West Tower
e The West Yard Building and NW Tower (Level 5 & 4) will be finished.

Sector 5 — Panorama Room & SW Colonnade
e GWHG replacements to West Lightwell lantern.

Sector 6 —=The Great Hall

e Wire & Sky rooftop experience will commence to ensure a revenue income to the
Palace.
e Distribution boards will be replaced in further locations.

Sector 7 — Theatre, North East Tower & Adjoining Spaces
e Cyclical redecoration of doors and plastered walls to Theatre auditorium, foyer and
dressing rooms.

Sector 11 - East Court, Ice Rink Foyer and Adjoining Spaces

e The urgent fabric repairs to the derelict NE Office Building, between the East Court
entrance and the Theatre Courtyard, are subject to a funding application to Historic
England, with essential external roof and parapet repairs and internal stabilization
within the scope of the project. This should save the NEOB from further dereliction
and/or roof and lantern collapse and be a catalyst for the restoration and reuse of the
interior spaces for APPTC functions.

Services — Critical Life Safety Systems
e We are replacing Emergency Lighting within the Palace, the first phase of a larger
project across the next 3 years.



Page 19 Agenda Item

*AN,
. Py
Y PALACE ¥V

MEETING OF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2024

Consultative Committee Charter and Action Plan

Purpose: To consider the amended charter/ protocol and review action plan and
agree next steps/ actions.

Expectations of Committee Members

Whether attending in person or virtually, all committee members are expected to:
e understand the terms of reference in which their respective committees
operate;
e attend at least one scheduled meeting in person, each year;
e send apologies in advance if they are unable to attend a meeting;
e arrive on time and prepare for meetings by reading agendas and reports in
advance;
e actively participate in discussion whilst being mindful of the overall timetable of
a meeting and any specific instructions from the Chair about the length of
individual contributions;
be open-minded and allow for a variety of opinions to be heard;
respect other committee members, and maintain professionalism;
ask questions, and seek clarification through the respective Chair;
respect the role and responsibility of the Chair;
respect that actions taken and recommendations shall reflect the majority view
of the committee;
arrange additional sub-meetings between themselves as required;
e consent to the sharing of minimal personal data such as contact details, namely
email addresses, to allow for the implementation of section 5(i) of the
Consultative Committee’s constitution.

Expectations of the Chair

All of the expectations of committee members apply to the Chair. Additional
responsibilities and expectations include:
o facilitate the meeting by identifying the order or proceedings and speakers;
e ensure active participation by all committee members;
e be open-minded and encourage a variety of opinions to be heard;
e maintain decorum and ensure fairness and accountability.



Page 20

Responsibilities & Expectations of Trust Staff and Council Officers

¢ Provide an administrative, secretarial or policy advice role to the committees;

¢ Remain impartial to all committee members;

e Be mindful of any recommendations, proposed by the committee, that contradict
the Charity’s purposes/ policies/ statutory obligations;

e Prepare and publish reports in line with LBH sta
[...]
ative Committee to draw discuss and agree how to
11 up a list of groups to be invited to CC take forward/ assign
join. actions.
12 Advertlsg meet'lngs on park, CC & AP
community noticeboards etc.
CC to discuss how meetings can
13 : CC
become easier to follow.

Prepared by: Charity Secretary on behalf of the Consultative Committee




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 CEO's GENERAL UPDATE REPORT
	8 FABRIC MAINTENANCE PLAN
	10 CHARTER, WORKSHOP ACTIONS & FOLLOW-UP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 
Committee HELD ON Thursday, 25th January, 2024, Times Not 
Specified 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Duncan Neill (Consultative Committee Member), 
Jason Beazley (Advisory Committee Member), Anne Stennett, 
Nick da Costa, Lotte Collett, Sarah Elliott, Emine Ibrahim and 
Ahmed Mahbub 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
33. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair drew attention to the information included on the agenda front sheet and 
noted that the meeting was being recorded and webcast live. 
 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Nigel Willmott, Jacob O’Callaghan, Etain Casey, Cllr 
Mahbub. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

36. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

37. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Subject to John Chilton being added as an attendee at the 30th of November 2023 
meeting, 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on the 30th of November 2023. 
 

38. CEO'S GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  
 

 



 

 

The CEO Emma Dagnes presented the Chief Executive’s General Update report, which 
included updates on Creative Learning, Park, Property, and Events activities.  
 
Regarding the North East Office Building Repairs Committee was informed that following 
a competitive tender exercise, ROOFF Limited have been appointed as the Main 
Contractor. The first phase of works will start in January after the Christmas break. The 
programme was expected to run until end of May 2024.  
 
Campsbourne Building reactivation discussions have been taking place about reactivating 
the building for community use. Work was underway to find solutions to a funding gap in 
order to bring the building up to the required standards for allowing public access. There 
was also great TV coverage over the Christmas period. 
  
The CEO urged members of the Committee to promote the People’s Picture (150 
Lifetimes) within their area, there was a total of 1005 submissions to date. The project 
would culminate in the installation of a giant mural in the East Court, as well as the 
replacement of the various interpretation / information boards located around external 
areas of eastern end of the building (the BBC Tower, Transmitter Hall). 
 
Regarding the Northern Area of the Park, an online visitor survey was launched in 
October to gather feedback and opinions on the northern part of the Park (skatepark, 
playground and Boating Lake). The purpose of the survey is to gather data that can be 
used to build the case for moving forward with improvement projects and to help with 
funding asks.  
The Café Restaurant had been taken in-house and was being run by the APP, the CEO 
expressed thanks to the team making great use of the small budget.  
 
Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability, provided an overview of the 
Park and Environmental Sustainability section of the report. He highlighted updates on 
rubbish collection, volunteer activity, traffic improvements, and memorial benches. 
Furthermore, he mentioned that on New Year's Eve, approximately 6,000 visitors came to 
the park, necessitating a significant cleanup effort by the park team to preserve the space 
and the building. Regarding rubbish collection, it was observed that figures were nearly 
back to pre-pandemic levels. Corporate volunteers contributed to work in the woods, with 
the Chair commending their efforts on Bedford Road. 
 
Following presentation of the report, the following was noted in the discussion: 

 

- In response to a question about  a theme for the East Court Café, this would 
be taken forward  when funding permitted this. It was noted that  during the 
East Wing Project  there was  not the resources to install a café but the trust 
did have plans and hoped to bring some interpretation into it.  
The CEO encouraged committee members to visit the East Court and read 
the interpretation structure that the team had spent time creating, 
particularly the Ice Rink cube. 

- Regarding  the opportunity for a  BBC Documentary on Alexandra Palace, it 
was  noted that this was for the BBC to decide. However, the Trust  did have 
a strategic partnership with the BBC who worked with  young creative 
networks and Jools Holland in the Theatre etc. However, it should be noted 
that this activity was  very different to commissioning a programme to be 
made.  The Trust were communicating with the BBC at the moment about 
how to celebrate the 90 years of television. 



 

 

- It was noted that members were pleased to  see wider  borough 
engagement in the  creative learning activities  and looking forward to 
Macbeth  performance audience visiting the basements. 

- In reference to Section 8 and the detailed list of events, the details  on road 
closures were not yet finalised but as soon as these were available, they   
would be shared publicly and with the  Statutory Advisory Committee and 
the Consultative Committee. The table of events listed at Appendix 2  would 
be removed and  instead  reference made to the  web link on the website.   

 

RESOLVED 
 
To NOTE the report. 
 

39. FABRIC MAINTENANCE PLAN  
 
Iain McDonald, the Head of Property & Facilities introduced the report  which sought  
consideration and noting of  the maintenance and repairs progress made in 2022/23 
and 2023/24 (including scheduled work not yet conducted) and priorities for the 
next year. 
 
There were no questions on the report and the Committee,  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 

40. MATTERS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
No matters raised by interested parties. 
 

41. CHARTER, WORKSHOP ACTIONS & FOLLOW-UP  
 
The Chair, John Chilton introduced the Consultative Committee Charter and Action 
Plan which set out the expectations for participants on this committee, including 
Committee members, Chair and the Trust staff and Council officers. 
 
John Chilton MOVED that the charter as attached be adopted by the Consultative 
Committee and this was seconded by Cllr Ibrahim and, 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the attached Charter be adopted. 
 

42. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  
 
Noted that the Board  had received the presentation from Unit 38 at it’s last meeting 
which included non - voting members. 
 

43. VIEWS/ QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 



 

 

None 
 

44. SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
No items raised for future agendas. 
 

45. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

46. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Dates will be confirmed in due course.   
 
 
MEETING ENDED AT 21:04hrs  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


